The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%.  The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be made at the rates
specified in statute.  Based on that assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

 - 116 -

City of Harlingen, Texas

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2016

NOTE 23 – PENSION PLANS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as

what the City’s net pension liability would have been if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage

point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate.

   1% Decrease in  1% Increase in

   Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

   (5.75%)   (6.75%)   (7.75%)

City of Harlingen net pension liability (asset) $16,566,619 $6,180,602 $(2,503,048)

Valley International Airport net pension liability (asset) 957,144 344,251 (144,615)

Harlingen Waterworks System net position liability (asset) $2,805,320 $  193,753 $(1,995,627)

Changes in the net pension liability for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016 are as follows:

City of Harlingen
   Increase (Decrease)

   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)

   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary   Net Pension

   Liability   Net Position   Liability (Asset)

Balance at December 31, 2014 $77,803,042 $78,868,031  $ (1,064,989)

Changes for the year

 Service cost 1,189,819 - 1,189,819

 Interest 5,380,389 - 5,380,389

 Change in benefit terms - - -

 Difference between expected/actual experience 195,849 - 195,849

 Changes of assumptions 2,134,116 - 2,134,116

 Contributions – employer - 862,218 (862,218)

 Contributions – employee - 747,822 (747,822)

 Net investment income - 117,780 (117,780)

 Benefit payments, including refunds of

  employee contributions (4,593,104) (4,593,104) -

 Administrative expenses - (71,746) 71,746

 Other charges   -   (1,492)   1,492

  Net changes   4,307,069 (2,938,522) 7,245,591

 Balance at December 31, 2015 $82,110,111 $75,929,509 $6,180,602

 - 117 -

City of Harlingen, Texas

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2016

NOTE 23 – PENSION PLANS – Continued

Valley International Airport
   Increase (Decrease)
   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability (Asset)
Balance at December 31, 2014 $5,496,150 $5,571,383  $   (75,233)

Changes for the year
 Service cost 68,742 - 68,742
 Interest 311,603 - 311,603
 Change in benefit terms - - -
 Difference between expected/actual experience 11,315 - 11,315
 Changes of assumptions 123,300 - 123,300
 Contributions – employer - 49,815 (49,815)
 Contributions – employee - 43,206 (43,206)
 Net investment income - 6,805 (6,805)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of
  employee contributions (265,369) (265,369) -
 Administrative expenses - (4,145) 4,145
 Other charges   -   (205)   205
  Net changes   249,591   (169,893)   419,484

 Balance at December 31, 2015 $5,745,741 $5,401,490 $  344,251

Harlingen Waterworks System
   Increase (Decrease)
   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability (Asset)
Balance at December 31, 2014 $20,764,046 $22,717,490  $ (1,953,444)

Changes for the year  -
 Service cost 487,964  487,964
 Interest 1,420,126 - 1,420,126
 Change in benefit terms - - -
 Difference between expected/actual experience 130,618 - 130,618
 Changes of assumptions 579,040 - 579,040
 Contributions – employer  61,279 (61,279)
 Contributions – employee  397,180 (397,180)
 Net investment income  33,518 (33,518)
 Benefit payments, including refunds of
  employee contributions (1,441,031) (1,441,031) -
 Administrative expenses - (20,418) 20,418
 Other charges   -   (1,008)   1,008
  Net changes   $  1,176,717   $   (970,480) $2,147,197

 Balance at December 31, 2015 $21,940,763 $21,747,010 $   193,753

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plans’ Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately issued financial report.  The

TMRS financial report may be obtained on the internet at www.tmrs.com.

 - 118 -

City of Harlingen, Texas

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2016

NOTE 23 – PENSION PLANS – Continued

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2016 the City, Valley International Airport and Harlingen Waterworks System recognized

pension expense in the amount of $2,153,800, $124,437 and $437,129, respectively.  At September 30, 2016, the City reported

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

   Deferred   Deferred

   Outflows of  Inflows of

City of Harlingen   Resources   Resources